
 

Strategic Sites Committee agenda 
Date: Monday 23 October 2023 

Time: 1.00 pm 

Venue: The Oculus, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury HP19 8FF 

Membership: 

A Bond, P Cooper, T Egleton, P Fealey, S Lewin, N Marshall, R Newcombe, J Ng, M Rand, 
A Turner (Chairman), J Waters (Vice-Chairman) and A Wheelhouse 

Webcasting notice 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the 
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Legal & Democratic Service 
Director at monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Public Speaking 

If you have any queries concerning public speaking at Planning Committee meetings, 
including registering your intention to speak, please speak to Leslie Ashton – 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 01895 837227. Please refer to the Guide to Public 
Speaking at Planning Committee here. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
mailto:democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
https://buckinghamshire.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13577


 
Agenda Item 
 

 
Page No 

 
1 Apologies for absence  
    
2 Declarations of interest  
    
3 22/06443/FULEA - Land Adjacent South Side Marlow Road and A404 

Junction, Westhorpe Park, Little Marlow  
3 - 408 

   
 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Leslie Ashton on 01895 837227, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 



 

Buckinghamshire Council 
 

Report to Strategic Sites Planning Committee 

Application Number: 22/06443/FULEA 

Proposal: Full planning permission for production space and supporting 
buildings for screen-based media and associated 
services/industries.  The development of approximately 168,718 
sqm GEA total floorspace comprising : sound stages, workshops , 
office accommodation, studio hub  associated outdoor space 
such as backlots and unit bases; entrance structures and 
reception; security infrastructure, mobility hub; cafes; parking; 
bridge; incidental supporting buildings; associated 
infrastructure; public art; upgraded vehicular access onto 
Marlow Road; new cycle and pedestrian accesses; a new 
cultural/educational/recreational building; a new community 
building and associated landscaping, publicly accessible 
recreational land and ecological and environmental 
enhancements/habitat creation. 

 

Site location: Land Adjacent South Side Marlow Road And A404 Junction, 
Westhorpe Park, Little Marlow, Buckinghamshire  

 

 

Applicant: Dido Property Limited (Company Ref: 67692)  

Case Officer: Emma Crotty 

Ward affected: Flackwell Heath, Little Marlow & SE 

Parish-Town Council: Little Marlow Parish Council 

Valid date: 21 June 2022 

Determination date: 11 October 2022 

Recommendation:           Refusal for the reasons set out 
  

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

Report Contents 
 
1. Summary & Recommendation 
2. Description  
3. History 
4. Summary of representations 
5. Policy 
6. Principle and RUR4 
7. Green Belt 
8. Economic 
9. Landscape 
10. Design 
11. Arboriculture 
12. Residential Amenity 
13. Heritage + archaeology 
14. Highways 
15. Air Quality 
16. Ecology 
17. Climate change 
18. Flood Risk and Drainage 
19. Ground Conditions 
20. Other Environmental matters 
21. Infrastructure and Developer Contributions 
22. Weighing and balancing 
23. Recommendations 
 
Appendices  
Appendix A1 Consultation Responses 
Appendix A2 Public Responses Summary 
Appendix B1 Site Location Plan 
Appendix B2 Masterplan  
Appendix B3Levels Plans 
Appendix B4 Drawings list 
Appendix C Area Schedule + Building Heights 
Appendix D Sample Building Design details - Elevations + CG!s 
Appendix E1 Plots 
Appendix E2 BNG off-site land 
Appendix F Phasing Plan 
Appendix G ROMP Plan 
Appendix H ES Mitigation Tables 17.1 and 17.2 
Appendix I Habitats Regulations Appropriate Assessment (HRA) 
 
 
  

Page 4



 

1. Summary & Recommendation 
 

The Planning Application  
 

1.1 The Applicant is seeking full planning permission for production space and supporting 
buildings for screen-based media / film and TV and associated services/industries. The 
Development will provide 168,718 sqm GEA (gross external area) and comprises: sound 
stages; workshops; office accommodation; Studio Hub; associated outdoor space such 
as backlots and unit bases; entrance structures and reception; security infrastructure; 
mobility hub; cafes; parking; bridge; incidental supporting buildings; associated 
infrastructure; public art; upgraded vehicular access onto Marlow Road; new cycle and 
pedestrian accesses; a new cultural/ educational/ recreational building; a new 
community building; and, associated landscaping, publicly accessible recreational land 
and ecological and environmental enhancements/habitat creation.   

 
Consideration by Strategy Planning Committee  
  
1.2 The application is not the subject of a Councillor Call-in where the recommendation is 

recommended for refusal, but due to the size and nature of  the proposal in the Green 
Belt under Part I section 2.5 of the Council’s Constitution Officers consider the exercise 
of delegated powers is not appropriate in this instance and that it would be appr
[...]
untry Park site policy RUR4 area.  
 
2.6 Parts of the site are subject to risks of flooding including fluvial, surface water flooding 

and groundwater flooding.  
 
2.7 The site is wholly within a Green Infrastructure Network. The area proposed for backlot 

(plot 5) is within Little Marlow Gravel Pits Biological Notification Site. 
 

Proposed Development  
 
2.8 The Applicant is seeking full planning permission for production space and supporting 

buildings for screen-based media and associated services/industries. The Development 
comprises: sound stages; workshops; office accommodation; Studio Hub; associated 
outdoor space such as backlots and unit bases; entrance structures and reception; 
security infrastructure; mobility hub; cafes; parking; bridge; incidental supporting 
buildings; associated infrastructure; public art; upgraded vehicular access onto Marlow 
Road; new cycle and pedestrian accesses; a new cultural/ educational/ recreational 
building; a new community building; and, associated landscaping, publicly accessible 
recreational land and ecological and environmental enhancements/habitat creation.   

                    

Site Development Plots.                                                 Proposed site plan 
 

 

 
 

 

 13 Planning Statement ● APL–219 Marlow Film Studios 

4.0  Site and Surroundings 

Application Site 

4.1 The Site comprises an area of 36.34 hectares and is located within the 
administrative boundary of the former Wycombe District Council, now 
forming part of Buckinghamshire Council.  The Site is identified in the plan 
below (Fig 2): 

 
 

Fig 2: Plan showing Site and Plots. 

4.2 The Site is located adjacent to Marlow in the parish of Little Marlow. It is 
bound by the A404 to the west, the A4155 (Marlow Road) to the north and 
Westhorpe Farm Lane and hedging to the east.  The south-eastern 
boundary of the Site is bordered by a mixture of built form comprising 

Page 8



2.9 The aim of the scheme is to be the ‘home
[...]
entified to the setting of the designated heritage assets.   

 
Conclusion on balancing exercise  

 
22.34 The Green Belt balance has set out all of the harms on one side and all of the 

benefits and other material considerations on the other side of the balance and 
officers have concluded that the Green Belt harm and other harms are not clearly 
outweighed by all of the benefits. The applicant has not demonstrated ’very 
special circumstances’ to justify inappropriate development in the Green Belt for 
the purposes of paragraph 148 of the NPPF. The proposal would conflict with 
policies CP1, CP2, CP8, DM42 and RUR4 of the local plan. 
 

22.35 It is considered that the Green Belt and landscape harms alone are 
cumulatively very substantial and it is clear that even if the applicant’s need case 
and the absence of alternative sites was accepted in full, that the VSC balance 
would still come out adverse to the development. The clear conflict with Little 
Marlow Country Park policy RUR4 reinforces the conclusion on where the balance 
lies. It is not considered that any resolution of the highways’ objection would 
change the conclusion on the balance. 

 
22.36 It is considered that the Local Plan is up to date and application of the 

relevant policies demonstrates that the development proposal is in conflict with 
policies in respect of Green Belt, the site allocation, landscape, highways and 
biodiversity. It is concluded that the proposals are in conflict with the 
development plan as a whole. There are no other material considerations that 
would indicate a decision other than in accordance with the development plan. 

 
22.37 The proposals represent unsustainable development and it is recommended 

that permission be refused for the reasons set out. 
 

Equalities Act 
 

22.38 In line with the Public Sector Equality Duty the LPA must have due regard to 
the need to eliminate discrimination and advance equality of opportunity, as set 
out in section 149 of t
[...]
 Environmental Statement.  
 
Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead (RBWM): 
 
The Local Planning Authority does not wish to raise any objections to the proposed 
development, as the consideration of the application in accordance with relevant 
development plan policies is carried out by the neighbouring Local Planning Authority in 
determining the application. However, the Local Planning Authority would like to note that 
the technical assessment of the proposals, carried out by the neighbouring Local Planning 
Authority, should consider any highways data submitted regarding the roundabout junction 
(A308 Marlow Road) and Cookham Bridge (Ferry Lane), to ensure that the development 
would not impact these RBWM junctions and the surrounding highways network. 
Furthermore, your attention is drawn to the comments raised by the Cookham Society in 
their representation on the application. 
 
Highways England:  
 
Referring to the consultation on a planning application dated 23rd June 2022 referenced 
above, in the vicinity of the A404 that forms part of the Strategic Road Network, notice is 
hereby given that National Highways’ formal recommendation is that we: 
 

a)   offer no objection (see reasons at Annex A);  recommend that conditions should be attached 
to any planning permission that may be granted (see Annex A – National Highways 
recommended Planning Conditions & reasons); 
 

b) recommend that planning permission not be granted for a specified period (see 
reasons at Annex A); 
 

c)  recommend that the application be refused (see reasons at Annex A) 
 
Highways Act 1980 Section 175B is not relevant to this application.1 
 
This represents National Highways’ formal recommendation and is copied to the 
Department for Transport as per the terms of our Licence. 
Should the Local Planning Authority not propose to determine the application in 
accordance with this recommendation they are required to consult the Secretary of State 
for Transport, as set out in the T
[...]
of a clear complaints procedure. 
This will form part of the overall Backlot Management Plan. 

Impacts of noise breakout 
from filming on the backlot 

area on to surrounding 
sensitive receptors. 

Planning Condition 

Landscape and Habitat Management Plan 
An Outline Landscape and Habitat Management Plan (LHMP) 

has been produced, with detailed LHMP secured via 
condition to safeguard the long-term ecological value of 
those habitats to be retained and created as part of the 
proposed Development. The LHMP shall be written in 

accordance with BS 42020:20133 and developed alongside 
the detailed design of Site landscaping. The LEMP shall set 
out those management and maintenance prescriptions to 

be followed in order to ensure benefits for biodiversity in the 
long term. This will include provisions for waste / litter 
removal and the removal and control of the spread of 

invasive non-native species such as Japanese knotweed. The 
requirement for monitoring of habitats 

and species as necessary shall also be detailed. 

To retain/enhance long- term 
ecological value of those 

habitats to be retained and 
created as part of the 

proposed Development 

Planning Condition 

 

2 BSI (2011) BS6187:2011 Code of practice for full and partial demolition. BSI. 
3 BSI (2013): Biodiversity – Code of practice for planning and development. BS 42020:2013 

 

Page 398



1 
 

APPENDIX  I Habitats Regulations Appropriate 
Assessment (HRA) 

 

 

 

Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 

 

Habitats Regulations Assessment (HRA) 

Site: Land Adjacent South Side Marlow Road And A404 Junction, Westhorpe Park, Little 

Marlow, Buckinghamshire 

Project: Full planning permission for production space and supporting buildings for screen-

based media and associated services/industries.  The development of approximately 

168,718 sqm GEA total floorspace comprising : sound stages, workshops , office 

accommodation, studio hub  associated outdoor space suc
[...]
 the Chiltern 

Beechwood Special Area of Conservation with the result that the Council would be required 

to refuse this planning application without the certainty over delivery of an alternative 

mitigation to meet the Local Plan commitments for SANG to support the Hollands Farm and 

Slate Meadow allocations.   

 

Case Officer: John Fannon                  Date: 12.10.2023 

Clearing Officer:  Susan Kitchen                           Date: 12.10.2023 

 

Page 407



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Strategic Sites Committee agenda
	Membership:
	Webcasting notice


	3 22/06443/FULEA - Land Adjacent South Side Marlow Road and A404 Junction, Westhorpe Park, Little Marlow
	Marlow report Front Section 231012.pdf
	Marlow main report 231013 Rev.pdf
	APPENDIX A1 Consultation Responses
	APPENDIX A2 Public Responses Summary
	APPENDIX B1 Site Location Plan
	Appendix B2- Masterplan
	Appendix B3 - Levels Plan
	APPENDIX B4- Drawings List
	APPENDIX C- Area Schedule + Building Heights
	APPENDIX D Sample Building Design Details - Elevations + CGIs
	Appendix E1 Plots
	APPENDIX E2 BNG off site land (1)
	APPENDIX E2 BNG off site land.pdf
	Appendix E2 - PS Addendum - BNG offset area - Scale 1-4000.pdf

	APPENDIX F Phasing Plan (1)
	Appendix G ROMP Plan
	Appendix H- ES Mitigation Tables 17.1 and 17.2
	Appendix I HRA Appropriate Assessment
	Informing individual Appropriate Assessment of Planning Applications and Permitted Development
	1.  The Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations (2017)
	2.  Stages 1: Screening for Likely Significant Effects
	Methodology:
	Conclusion of the Appropriate Assessment:





Minutes of the meeting


 

Buckinghamshire Council 

Strategic Sites Committee  
 
 
 

 

Minutes 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STRATEGIC SITES COMMITTEE HELD ON MONDAY 23 OCTOBER 
2023 IN THE OCULUS, BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNCIL, GATEHOUSE ROAD, AYLESBURY HP19 8FF, 
COMMENCING AT 1.00 PM AND CONCLUDING AT 4.55 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
A Bond, P Cooper, T Egleton, P Fealey, S Lewin, N Marshall, M Rand, A Turner (Chairman), J Waters 
(Vice-Chairman) and A Wheelhouse 
 
Agenda Item 
  
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Newcombe and J Ng. 

  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 Councillor N Marshall declared a personal interest as a Member of Marlow Town Council, a 

number of Marlow Town Councillors had previously held a meeting where application 
22/06443/FULEA was discussed, however Councillor Marshall confirmed that he had not 
attended nor taken part in any aspect of this meeting. 
  

3 22/06443/FULEA - LAND ADJACENT SOUTH SIDE MARLOW ROAD AND A404 JUNCTION, 
WESTHORPE PARK, LITTLE MARLOW  

 Proposal: Full planning permission for production space and supporting buildings for screen-
based media and associated services/industries. The development of approximately 168,718 
sqm GEA total floorspace comprising : sound stages, workshops , office accommodation, studio 
hub associated outdoor space such as backlots and unit bases; entrance structures and 
reception; security infrastructure, mobility hub; cafes; parking; bridge; incidental supporting 
buildings; associated infrastructure; public art; upgraded vehicular access onto Marlow Road; 
new cycle and pedestrian accesses; a new cultural/educational/recreational building; a new 
community building and associated landscaping, publicly accessible recreational land and 
ecological and environmental enhancements/habitat creation. 
  
A site visit was carried out on 18 October 2023. 
  
Speaking as local ward member, Councillor David Johncock. 
  
Speaking as local ward member, Councillor David Watson. 
  
Speaking as a Buckinghamshire Councillor, Councillor Stuart Wilson. 
  



Speaking as a Buckinghamshire Councillor, Councillor Alex Collingwood. 
  
Speaking as a Buckinghamshire Councillor, Councillor Carol Heap. 
  
Speaking on behalf of Little Marlow Parish Council, Councillor Sam Kershaw. 
  
Speaking on behalf of Cookham Parish Council, Councillor Harriet Pleming. 
  
A statement was read out on behalf of Joy Morrissey MP, by Leslie Ashton, Principal Committee 
and Governance Services Officer. 
  
Speaking on behalf of the objectors, Richard Sherwin. 
  
Speaking as a supporters, Samantha Waite, Kirsty Dunn and Sarah Page. 
  
Speaking on behalf of the applicant, Robert Laycock. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor J Waters and seconded by Councillor A Wheelhouse to move that 
the application be refused for the reasons as set out in the officer report. This motion was not 
agreed at a vote. 
  
Subsequently, it was proposed by Councillor P Fealey, seconded by Councillor N Marshall and 
agreed at a vote that it be 
  
Resolved: 
  

i. That the application be deferred to enable officers to seek to resolve outstanding issues 
including highways and suitable alternative natural green space (SANG) mitigation, and; 

ii. That the application be considered again by the Committee within five months, or such 
extended period as agreed in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee. 

  


